charging unreasonable license fees for sound recordings constitutes a refusal that 
justifies a compulsory license under Section 31 of the Copyright Act. The dispute arose 
when petitioner sought a license for a small corporate event, but respondent 
demanded a flat fee of ₹55,440 (INR Fifty-five thousand four hundred and forty only) 
the same rate applied to much larger gatherings and refused a pro-rata payment offer. 
The petitioner contended that such arbitrary terms amounted to a constructive 
refusal, effectively withholding the work from the public. PPL argued that Section 31